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the old hall of the house of representatives, now generally known
as the hall of fame or as statuary hall, in the national eapitol.
SecTiON 2. The governor is hereby authorized and directed to
have placed in the said hall a statue of Robert M. La Follette.
SecrioNn 3. There is appropriated from the general fund a
sum sufficient to earry out the purposes of this act.
SectioN 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.
Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 431, 8.] [Published July 2, 1925.
CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to create section 1.055 of the statutes, empowering the
United States of America to acquire lands in the state of Wis-
comnsin by purchase or otherwise for establishing national for-
ests, and to grant to the United States of America all rights
necessary for the proper control and administration of lands
s0 acquired.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
1.055 (1) Consent of the state of Wisconsin is hereby given to
the acquisition by the United States by purchase, gift, lease, or
condemnation with adequate compensation therefor, of such areas
of land not exceeding one hundred thousand acres as the United
States may deem necessary for the establishment of national for-
ests in the state, in accordance with the act of congress approved
June 7, 1924, and the commissioners of public lands are hereby
authorized to sell and convey for a fair consideration to the
United States any state lands included within such areas; pro-
vided, that the state of Wisconsin shall retain concurrent juris-
diction with the United States in and over such areas so far that
civil process, in all cases, and such eriminal process as may issue
under the authority of the state of Wisconsin against any per-
sons charged with the commission of any erime within or without
said areas may be executed thereon in like manner as if this con-
sent had not been given. Provided, further that any traet or
tracts so selected shall be first approved by the governor, the com-
missioners of public lands and the conservation commissioner.
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(2) Power is hereby conferred upon the congress of the United
States to pass such laws and to make or provide for the making
of such rules and regulations, of both a civil and eriminal nature,
and provide punishment therefor, as in its judgment may be nec-
essary for the administration, control, and protection of such
lands as may be from time to time acquired by the United States
under the provisions of subsection (1).

Secrion 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication,

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 291, A.] [Published July 2, 1925.

CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT to amend subsection (9) of section 352.03 (4601—4a)
and section 352.06 (4601—7) of the statutes, relating to cheese
and process cheese.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEcTiON 1. Subsection (9) of section 352.03 (4601—4a) and
section 352.06 (4601—7) of the statutes are amended to read:
(352.03) (4601—4a) (9) (a) Cheese is the sound, solid, and
ripened produet made from milk or eream by eoagulating the
casein thereof with rennet, pepsin, or lactic acid, with or without
the addition of ripening ferments and seasoning or added color-
ing matter; and contains, in the water-free substance, not less
than fifty per cent of milk fat; and cheese known as American or
Cheddar cheese not more than thirty-eight per cent of moisture
with an allowance or tolerance of mot to exceed one per cent tn
excess $0 that 1n no case or event shall the moisture content of said
cheese exceed thirty-nine per cent; and cheese known as Brick
cheese not more than forty-two per cent of moisture with an al-
lowance or tolerance of one per cent in excess so that in no case
shall the moisture content of said cheese exceed forty-three per
cent ; except that Emmenthaler cheese, commonly known as do-
mestic Swiss cheese, shall contain in the water-free substance not
less than forty-three per cent of milk fat.

(b) Process cheese is the food product produced by miring,
blending and uniting with the aid of heat, cheese of one or more



